

**Toxics Cleanup Program****June 2015****To remove Eds Transmission Exchange Site from the Hazardous Sites List**

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) is proposing to remove the Eds Transmission Exchange (Site) from the State Hazardous Sites List. The Site is located at 10226 Highway 99, Marysville, WA.

The Site was cleaned up under Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). Under the VCP, property owners clean up their property with limited technical assistance and regulatory review from Ecology. If the cleanup meets the state cleanup standards under the Model Toxics Control Act, Washington's cleanup law, Ecology will issue a "no further action" determination at the completion of the cleanup.

**Public Comment Invited**

Ecology has determined that the cleanup work at the Site meets the requirements of state cleanup regulations. The Site was cleaned up to the point that it no longer poses a threat to human health or the environment.

Ecology proposes to remove the Site from the Hazardous Sites List and Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List, which is a list of contaminated sites maintained by Ecology that shows sites ranked and slated for cleanup.

Ecology seeks your input. You are invited to:

- **Review** the No Further Action Letter (June 3, 2015) and Cleanup Action Report (October 2, 2014).
- **Send your comments** to Ecology for consideration. Comments will be accepted **June 19 - July 20, 2015**.

See the box at the right for details about where to review documents and submit comments.

Comments Accepted

June 19 – July 20, 2015

**Submit Comments and Technical Questions to:**

Roger Nye - Site Manager  
Washington State Department of Ecology – Toxics Cleanup Program

3190 160<sup>th</sup> Ave SE  
Bellevue, WA 98008

Phone: (425) 649 - 7251

E-mail: roger.nye@ecy.wa.gov

**Document Review Locations****Washington State Department of Ecology – Northwest Regional Office**

3190 160<sup>th</sup> Ave SE  
Bellevue, WA 98008

Call for an appointment:

Sally Perkins

Phone: (425) 649-7190

Fax: (425) 649-4450

E-mail: sally.perkins@ecy.wa.gov

Hours: Tuesday – Thursday

8:00 am – 12:00 pm

1:00 pm – 4:30 pm

**Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Website:**

<https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=4341>

CSID# 4341

### Site Background

The Site is located within a Property that has been utilized for an automotive repair and maintenance facility since 1969, and is currently used for that purpose. The facility came to Ecology's attention in 1992 through reported mismanagement of waste oil. Preliminary samples taken by the Snohomish Health Department in 1999 confirmed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in soil above cleanup levels on the Property. More extensive sampling was accomplished by the property owner during 2012. Lead was consistently detected in the soil and established as the primary contaminant of concern. There were also some detection of petroleum hydrocarbons oil range and other metals. Ground water was not impacted.

### Hazardous Sites List

Ecology added the property to the Hazardous Sites List in 2000. The Site underwent a Site Hazard Assessment (SHA) and was ranked a "3" under the Washington Ranking Method (WARM). The WARM ranking uses a scale of 1 to 5, where "1" represents the highest risk and "5" represents the lowest risk. This ranking estimates the potential threat to human health and the environment relative to other sites in Washington State.

### Contaminants of Concern

The hazardous substances cleaned up in the soil at the site were lead, petroleum hydrocarbons oil range, and other metals.

### What Was Done to Clean Up The Site?

The cleanup action selected for the Site was a remedial excavation. This cleanup action accurately determined the extent of the contamination in soil and was a permanent remedy. Cleanup at the site took place between June and October 2013. Approximately 181 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and taken to a permitted facility. Confirmation samples demonstrated that the contaminants in the soil on the Property were below state cleanup standards.

Ecology determined the Site meets state cleanup standards for soil protective of human health and the environment. Therefore, it now can be delisted from the Hazardous Sites List.

### What Happens Next?

After the 30-day comment period, Ecology will review and respond to the comments received from the public regarding the proposed delisting. If no significant changes are made, this Site will be removed from the Hazardous Sites List.

### **Propuesta para remover el sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange” de la Lista de Sitios Peligrosos**

### **Periodo de Comentarios Públicos: del 19 de junio hasta el 20 de julio, 2015**

El Departamento de Ecología del Estado de Washington (Ecology) está proponiendo remover el sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange” (Sitio) de la Lista Estatal de Sitios Peligrosos. La dirección del Sitio es 10226 Carretera 99, Marysville, WA.

El Sitio está ubicado dentro de una propiedad que ha sido utilizada para la reparación y mantenimiento de automóviles desde el 1969, y todavía se usa para ese propósito. El sitio fue descubierto por Ecología en 1992 cuando se recibió información de que el sitio estaba manejando su aceite gastado de manera inapropiada. En 1999, el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Snohomish tomó muestras del suelo en la propiedad y confirmaron la presencia de hidrocarburos del petróleo y metales en concentraciones mayores a los niveles estatales que requieren una limpieza.

Ecología entonces incluyó el Sitio en la Lista de Sitios Peligrosos en el año 2000. El Sitio fue evaluado según una Evaluación del Peligro del Sitio (SHA, por sus siglas en inglés) y obtuvo una clasificación de “3” utilizando el Método de Clasificación de Washington (WARM, por sus siglas en inglés).

En 2012, el dueño de la propiedad hizo un muestreo más extensivo. Se detectó consistentemente plomo en el suelo, haciendo ese metal el contaminante principal del sitio. También había detecciones de hidrocarburos del petróleo y otros metales en el suelo. El agua subterránea no parece haber sido afectada por la contaminación.

La acción de limpieza seleccionada para el Sitio fue una excavación. Esta acción de limpieza determinó muy bien la extensión de la contaminación del suelo y fue un remedio permanente. La limpieza del Sitio ocurrió entre junio y octubre del 2013. Se excavaron aproximadamente 181 toneladas de suelo contaminado que fueron llevadas a una empresa autorizada de aceptar ese tipo de material contaminado. Muestras tomadas recientemente del Sitio han demostrado que la contaminación del suelo de la propiedad está por debajo de los niveles estatales que requieren una limpieza.

Ecología determinó que el Sitio ya cumple con las normas estatales para suelo que protegen la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Entonces, el Sitio ya puede ser removido de la Lista de Sitios Peligrosos.

Para obtener más información en español o traducciones de otros materiales, favor de comunicarse con Gregorio Bohn al tel. (509) 474-4174, o por correo electrónico a [preguntas@ecy.wa.gov](mailto:preguntas@ecy.wa.gov). Debe hacer referencia al Sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange”. Debe enviar sus comentarios escritos a Roger Nye, supervisor del sitio, a [roger.nye@ecy.wa.gov](mailto:roger.nye@ecy.wa.gov).



DEPARTMENT OF  
**ECOLOGY**  
State of Washington

3190 160<sup>th</sup> Ave S.E.  
Bellevue, WA 98008

PRESORTED FIRST  
CLASS MAIL US  
POSTAGE PAID WA  
STATE DEPT  
OF ENTERPRISE SRVCS  
98501



Favor de reciclar.

---

**Eds Transmission Exchange Site  
CSID# 4341  
Snohomish County**

**Ecology Seeks Public Comments to remove the site from the Hazardous Sites List and Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List**

**Public Comment Period: June 19 – July 20, 2015**

To request ADA accommodations including materials in a format for the visually impaired, call Ecology at (425) 649-7117. Persons with impaired hearing may call Washington Relay Service at 711. Person with speech disability may call TTY at 877-833-6341.

---

**Sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange”  
Condado de Snohomish**

**Ecología quiere los comentarios del público sobre su propósito de remover el sitio de la Lista de Sitios Peligrosos y también de la Lista de Sitios Contaminados Sospechados y Confirmados**

**El periodo de Comentarios Públicos referente al sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange” es:  
del 19 de junio hasta el 20 de julio, 2015**

Para obtener más información en español o traducciones de otros materiales, favor de comunicarse con Gregorio Bohn al tel. (509) 454-4174 o por correo electrónico a [preguntas@ecy.wa.gov](mailto:preguntas@ecy.wa.gov). Debe hacer referencia al Sitio de “Ed’s Transmission Exchange”. Debe enviar sus comentarios escritos a Roger Nye, supervisor del sitio, a [roger.nye@ecy.wa.gov](mailto:roger.nye@ecy.wa.gov). Servicio de Transmisión al 711, o TTY al (877) 833-6341.

---